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Notice.

(Filed May 14, 1927.)

Fivst District Court of the City of Newark

10
StaTe Boarp or MEDICAL
ExamINErs, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
vs. On
Certiorari.
Tar CoLLEGE oF MEccA oF
CHIroPrACTIC, INC., 20

Defendant.

To Edward L. Katzenbach, Attorney General of
the State of New Jersey:

Prease TakE worice that on Tuesday, May 3,
1927, at ten o’clock in the forenoon, or as soon
thereafter as counsel can be heard, I will apply
to the Supreme Court of the State of New Jer- 30
sey, at the State House, in the City of Trenton,
Mercer County, New Jersey, to allow a Writ of
Certiorari to review the judgment of the above
entitled court rendered in the above matter, for
the Reason attached hereto, and that at said time
I will read upon said application the affidavit of
Frederick W. Collins hereto attached.

J. Raymonp TirraNy,
Attorney for Defendant. 40
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Affidavit of Service of Notice, Reasons and

Affidavit.

(May 14, 1927.)

StaTE oF NEW JERSEY, 2 i :
Couxty or Hupson, S 8S.: n Certiorari.

Marguerite- Laws being duly sworn according
to law, upon her oath, deposes and says:

1. That she is employed in the office of J. Ray-
mony Tiffany, the attorney for the Prosecutor,
in the above entitled matter.

2. On Thursday, the 28th day of April, 1927,
she served a true copy of a Notice of Applica-
tion for Writ of Certiorari, Reasons in Certiorari
and an Affidavit upon which the application for
Writ of Certiorari will be based, upon Edward L.
Katzenbach, Attorney General of New Jersey, by
leaving said papers at his office, at the State
House, in the City of Trenton, New Jersey.

MARGUERITE LAWS.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
29th day of April, 1927.

Louise R. Roms
A Notary Public of New Jersey




Reasons.

(Filed May 14, 1927; Filed June 3, 1927.)
On Certiorari.

The above named prosecutor, College of Mecca
of Chiropractic, Inc., comes and prays that the
judgment entered against it in the Second Dis-
trict Court of the City of Newark, in a certain
cause brought against it by the State Board of
Medical Examiners of New Jersey, may be re-
versed, set aside and for nothing holden, for the
following reasons:

1. Because the act entitled ‘“An act for licens-
ing of Schools and Colleges for the purpose of
training or qualifying Students to Practice Medi-
cine, Surgery, or any method of the Treatment
of Disease or any Abnormal Physical Condition,”’
approved March 11, 1924, is unconstitutional in
that it is contrary to the provisions of Article
14, Section I, of the Constitution of the United
States of America, in that it deprives prosecutor
of its property without due process of law.

2. Because the act entitled ‘“An act for licens-
ing of Schools and Colleges for the purpose of
training or qualifying Students to Practice Medi-
cine, Surgery, or any method of the Treatment of
Disease or any Abnormal Physical Condition,’’
approved March 11, 1924, is unconstitutional in
that it is contrary to Article I, Section 10, of the
Constitution of the United States of America, in
that said act impairs the obligation of the state
of New Jersey to prosecutor when it granted
prosecutor its franchise to do business in the State
of New Jersey.
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Reasomns.

3. Because the act entitled ‘“An act for licens-
ing of Schools and Colleges for the purpose of
training or qualifying Students to Practice Medi-
cine, Surgery, or any method for the Treatment
of Disease or any Abnormal Physical Condition,’’
approved March 11, 1924, is unconstitutional in
that it is contrary to Paragraph 3, Section VII,
Article 1V, of the Constitution of the State of
New Jersey, in that said act impairs the obliga-
tion of the State of New Jersey to prosecutor
when it granted prosecutor its franchise to do
business in the State of New Jersey.

10

4. Because the Seventh Section of the act under
which said proceedings were brought, to wit: ‘“An
act for licensing of Schools and Colleges for the
purpose of training or qualifying Students to
Practice Medicine, Surgery, or any method for
the Treatment of Disease or any Abnormal Phys-
ical Condition”” (P. L. 1924) refers to another
and separate and distinet act of the Legislature
of New Jersey, concerning an entirely different
subject matter, and violates Article 4, Section 7,
paragraph 4, of the Constitution of the State of
New Jersey.

Lo
=

30 5. Because the title of the act under which
said proceedings were brought, to wit: ‘“An act
for licensing of Schools and Colleges for the pur-
pose of training or qualifying Students to Prac-
tice Medicine, Surgery, or any method for the
treatment of Disease or any Abnormal Physical
Condition”’ (P. L. 1924) does not set forth that it
provides a penalty for the violation thereof, and
is hence contrary to the provisions of the Fourth
Article of the Constitution of the State of New

40  Jersey.
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Reasomns.

6. Because the said act under which said pro-
ceedings were brought, to wit: ‘“An act for
licensing of Schools and Colleges for the purpose
of training or qualifying Students to Practice
Medicine, Surgery, or any method for the treat-
ment of Disease or any Abnomal Physical Condi-
tion”” (P.L.1924), constitutes an abritrary attempt
to place all students seeking to learn, and all per-
sons seeking to teach of the treatment of diseases
and abnormal physical conditions, in and under
the control of the State Board of Medical Examin-
ers of New Jersey, and hence constitutes a viola-
tion of the provisions and articles of the Constitu-
tion of the United States of America in that it
constitutes class legislation.

7. Because said act under which said proceed-
ings were brought, to wit: ‘‘An act for licensing
of Schools and Colleges for the purpose of train-
ing or qualifying Students to Practice Medicine,
Surgery, or any method for the treatment of Dis-
ease or any Abnormal Physical Condition’’ (P. L.
1924) constitutes class legislation contrary to the
provisions of the Constitution of the State of
New Jersey, inasmuch as it provides that all
schools and colleges having for their purpose the
training or qualifying of students to practice
medicine, surgery or any other method of Treat-
ment of disease or any other abnormal condition,
must receive or meet the requirements of the State
Board of Medical Examiners for a Class A
Medical School.

8. Because the act under which said proceed-
ings were brought, to wit: ‘“An act for licensing
of Schools and Colleges for the purpose of train-
ing or qualifying Students to Practice Medicine,
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6
Reasons.

Surgery, or any method for the treatment of Dis-
ease or any Abnormal Physical Condition’’ (P. L.
1924) constitutes a collateral attack upon the
franchise of the Prosecutor, granted to it by the
State of New Jersey, under an act entitled ‘‘An
Act concerning Corporations, Revision 1896’ and
is, therefore, unconstitutional.

9. Because the act under which said proceed-
ings were brought, to wit: ‘“An act for licensing
of Schools and Colleges for the purpose of train-
ing or qualifying Students to Practice Medicine,
Surgery, or any method for the treatment of Dis-
ease or any Abnormal Physical Condition’’ (P. L.
1924) limits and circumsecribes the provisions of
an act entitled ‘“An Aect corncerning Corpora-
tions, Revisions 1896’’ without setting forth such
purpose in its title, and is, therefore, in violation
of the terms of Article IV of the Constitution of
the State of New Jersey.

10. Because the act under which said proceed-
ings were brought, to wit: ‘‘An act for licensing
of Schools and Colleges for the purpose of train-
ing or qualifying Students to Practice Medicine,
Surgery, or any method for the treatment of Dis-
ease or any Abnormal Physical Condition’’ (P. L.
1924) constitutes a repealer of portions of an act
entitled ‘An Act concerning Corporations, Revi-
sion 1896°’ and the title of said act under which
said proceedings were brought does not set forth
such purpose, and it is, therefore, in violation of
Article IV of the Constitution of the State of New
Jersey.

11. Because the act under which said proceed-
ings were brought, to wit: ‘“An act for licensing
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Reasons.

of Schools and Colleges for the purpose of train-
ing or qualifying Students to Practice Medicine,
Surgery, or any method of the Treatment of Dis-
ease or any Abnormal Physical Condition’’ (P. L.
1924) is contrary to the provisions of the Con-
stitution of the State of New Jersey in that it is
disecriminatory against citizens or duly incorpo-
rated organizations seeking to teach the right or
practice of drugless healing to those who would
acquire such knowledge.

12. Because the trial court entered judgment of
guilty against the defendant in that it had not
complied with the qualifications of a Class A
Medical School, as required by the act under
which said proceedings were brought, whereas the
Board mentioned in said act had not at the time
said violations were alleged to have taken place,
promulgated qualifications for a Class A Medical
School.

13. Because the act under which these proceed-
ings were brought, to wit: ‘‘An act for licensing
of Schools and Colleges for the purpose of train-
ing or qualifying Students to Practice Medicine,
Surgery, or any method of the Treatment of Dis-
ease or any Abnormal Physical Condition’” (P. L.
1924) is contrary to the provisions of the Constitu-
tion of the State of New Jersey in that it dis-
criminates against the teaching of the art of
chiropractic, and not against midwifery and
chiropody.

14. Because the act under which these proceed-
ings were brought, to wit: ‘“An act for licensing
of Schools and Colleges for the purpose of train-
ing or qualifying Students to Practice Medicine,
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Reasons.

Surgery, or any method of the Treatment of Dis-
ease or any Abnormal Physical Condition’” (P. L.
1924) is contrary to the provisions of the Constitu-
tion of the United States of America in that it
disecriminates against the teaching of the art of
chiropractic, and net against midwifery and
chiropody.

15. Because the act under which said proceed-
ings were brought, to wit: ‘“An-act for licensing
of Schools and Colleges for the purpose of train-
ing or qualifying Students to Practice Medicine,
Surgery, or any method of the Treatment of Dis-
ease or any Abnormal Physical Condition’’ (P. L.
1924) is unconstitutional in that it is retroactive in
its effeect, and specifically contains a provision
making it applicable to schools and colleges exist-
ing at the time of the passage of the act in such a
manner as to amount to confiscation of the prop-
erty of prosecutor without making just compensa-
tion therefor.

16. Because the said proceedings are in divers
other respects illegal and unjust to the prosecutor.

J. Raymonp TirraNy,
Attorney for Prosecutor.




Affidavit in Certiorari.
(Filed May 14, 1927.)

STaTE 0F NEW JERSEY, z
Counrty or Hupson,

Frederick W. Collins being duly sworn accord-
ing to law upon his oath deposes and says:

1. I am a stockholder in, and the Dean and
President of the College of Mecca of Chiropractic,
Inec., the defendant in the above entitled cause, and
have been for a long number of years past. Said
College of Mecca of Chiropractie, Inc., was ad-
judged by the Judge of the Second District Court
of the City of Newark, to have violated the pro-
visions of an act known as Chapter 184 of the Laws
of 1924, and said judgment of said court is unwar-
ranted, illegal and contrary to the constitutional
rights guaranteed to the said Mecca College of
Chiropractic, Ine. by both the Constitution of the
State of New Jersey, and that of the United States
of America.

2. I know that said college was incorporated in
the State of Delaware, November 4, 1916. Its
principal place of business in Delaware is No. 7
West 10th Street, in the City of Wilmington, and
that The Corporation Trust Company of America
is its process agent in the State of Delaware.

3. That said corporation did; on September 15,
1919, and prior to the time alleged in the affidavit
under which the proceedings of the State Board
of Medical lixaminers were brought against said
college, filed in the Office of the Secretary of State
of New Jersey, a copy of the charter granted to it,
under the Laws of the State of Delaware, and that
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Affidavit i Certiorars.

the filing of said copy was in accordance with the
provisions of an act entitled ‘An Act concerning
Corporations (Revision of 1896)”’ of the legisla-
ture of the State of New Jersey.

4. That the purposes for which said college was
incorporated as set forth in its charter granted by
the State of Delaware, and filed in the Office of the
Secretary of State have among them:

(a) To maintain and operate school or
schools in which students may obtain a tech-
nical or general education in the science, art
and philosophy of Chiropractic and especially
a through education in the studies of anatomy,
physiology, pathology, etiology, biology, nerve
tracing, palpitation, specific adjusting, chiro-
practic orthopedies and naturopathy, prin-
ciples of the theory and practic of chiropractic
and naturopathy.

(b) To provide for the delivery and hold-
ing of lectures, exhibitions, public meetings,
classes and conferences, calculated directly or
indirectly to advance the cause of Chiroprac-
tie.

(¢) To establish and maintain a library,
and also reading and writing rooms with a
reference library, and also to furnish the same
with books, reviews, magazines, newspapers
and other publications.

(d) To purchase, take on lease or other-
wise acquire lands or buildings in the State of
Delaware, and elsewhere in the United States
of America, and the colonies, territories and
dependencies thereof, or elsewhere; to erect
on such lands as aforesaid, or any of them,
houses, cottages, dormitories, tenements, lodg-
ings and all other necessary buildings suitable
for the residence or other accomodation of
students of the College of Mecca of Chiroprac-
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Affidavit in Certiorari.

tie, Inc. and for such agents and employees as
may be required.

(e) To conduct a school for the study of
the causes of human ills, and how to abolish
them without drugs and without operation,
but by chiropractic and naturopathic methods.

(f) To grant and confer the degree of Doc-
tor of Chiropractic, Doctor of Naturopathy,
Master of Chiropractic, Philosopher of Chiro-
practic and such other degrees as pertain to
the art of drugless healing.

5. I know of my own knowledge that said cor-
poration has been carrying on its business in the
State of New Jersey, in the City of Newark, since
the filing of its certificate in 1919; that it has
equipped its school and spent large sums of money
in furnishing its library, school equipment, and
has invested therein a sum of about $8,530; that
said corporation has created a large and extensive
good will, and its reputation as a chiropractic
school has been heralded by reason of its ex-
pensive and extensive advertising programs; that
when said corporation filed the charter granted to
it by the State of Delaware, in the Office of the
Secretary of State of New Jersey, it was given a
certificate of the Secretary of State of New Jersey,
to the effect it had complied with all the require-
ments of an act of the legislature of the State of
New Jersey, entitled ‘ An Act concerning Corpo-
rations’’ and that the business of said corporation
could be carried on in the State of New Jersey,
was such, at that.time, as might be lawfully car-
ried on by corporations incorporated under the
laws of this state for similar business.

6. That in 1924 the Legislature of the State
of New Jersey, passed an act entitled ‘‘An Act
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Affidavit i Certiorari.

for the Licensing of Schools and Colleges for the
Purpose of Training or Qualifying Students to
Practice Medicine, Surgery or any Method for the
treatment of diseases of any abnormal physical
condition’’; that said act is known as Chapter 184
of the laws of 1924, and attempts to prohibit the
training and qualifying of students to practice
chiropractic, alleged to be a branch of medicine,
without first securing from the State Board of
Medical Examiners a license authorizing the
teaching thereof. Paragraph 1 of said act pro-
vides:

““No school or college, after September
first, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-
four, be conducted within this state for the
purpose of training or qualifying its students
to practice medicine or surgery or any branch
thereof or any method for the treatment of
disease or any abnormal physical condition,
without first securing from the State Board
of Medical Examiners of this state, a license
authorizing it so to do.”’

Paragraph 3 of said act provides:

“Said board shall issue its license to every
school or college applying therefor which
complies in all respects with the requirements
adopted by the State Board of Medical Ex-
aminers of New Jersey for Class A Medical
Colleges in force at the time such application
shall be made.”’

Paragraph 5 of said act provides:

“Any license issued under this act may,
after notice and hearing be revoked in case
the school or college to which the same shall
have been issued shall be so conducted and
equipped as to fail to comply with the require-
ments adopted by the State Board of Medical
Examiners of New Jersey for Class A medi-
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Affidavit in Certiorari.

cal colleges in force at the time such revoca-
tion shall be under consideration.

Paragraph 6 of said act provides:

““The provisions of this act shall apply as
well to schools or colleges existing at the
time this act becomes effective as to schools 1)
or colleges hereafter established.”’

Paragraph 7 of said act provides:

““ Any person violating any provision of this
act shall be liable to a penalty of five hundred
dollars, which penalty shall be recovered by
and in the name of the State Board of Medi-
cal Examiners of New Jersey in the manner
provided by Section Ten of the act entitled
‘An act to regulate the practice of medicine
or surgery, to license physicians or surgeons 20
and to punish persons violating the provi-
sions thereof’ approved May twenty-second,
one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four,
as said section was amended by act approved
April eighth, one thousand nine hundred and
twenty-one.”’

Paragraph 8 of said act provides:

““Nothing in this act contained shall be con-
j strued as applying to any school conducted
| for the sole purpose of training persons to
1 practice midwifery or chiropody.”’ 30

7. That at the trial of said cause, a witness
produced by the respondent, Dr. Charles D. Kel-
ley, testified that he was the Secretary of the
| State Medical Board, and that when asked wheth-
} er or not the State Medical Board had promul-
gated officially by resolution or otherwise adopted
in its minutes requirements for a Class A medi-
cal college, answered: ‘‘I know of no definite reso-
lution, but ever since I have been a member of 40
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the Board, which is a little over two years, the
Board has always accepted a Grade A medical
college as the only acceptable school.”” ‘A Grade
A medical college as we accept it is the grading
of the committee on medical education of the
American Medical Association,’’” which is an as-
sociation of all the physicians of the United
States, and that the head office is in Chicago, and
is composed of all the county societies through-
out the entire United States, and that the head
office is in Chicago, and that the association is en-
tirely made up of so-called medical doctors, and
chiropractors are not admitted to membership;
that the Class A requirements for Class A medical
colleges are the requirements for colleges wherein
so-called doctors of medicine are graduated, and
not drugless healers, and that the requirements
for a Class A college as promulgated by the asso-
ciation of medical doctors are approved require-
ments for medical practitioners, embracing
surgery.

8. Under the laws of the State of New Jersey,
chiropractors are not permitted to do any surgi-
cal operating, nor are they permitted to admin-
ister drugs.

9. I know that at said hearing, the said Sec-
retary of the State Board of Medical Examiners
offered and produced, and there was offered in
evidence, an abstract of Laws and Board Rulings
Regulating the Practice of Medicine in the United
States, wherein it set forth the requirements for
Class A Medical Colleges, and that said qualifica-
tions showed the requirements of chemistry, em-
bryology, bacteriology, pharmacology and re-
quired two years’ clinical work in hospitals and
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dispensaries, with courses in medicine, including
surgical anatomy and operative surgery at ca-
daver with various other requirements that are
entirely irrelevant to the practice of drugless
healing and contrary to its teachings; that the
laws of the State of New Jersey prohibit opera-
tive surgery by chiropractics, and that to compel
a chiropractic school to abide by the requirements
of a class A medical college would be to actually
exterminate it and make it impossible for it to
do business.

Freperick W. CoLLiNs.
Sworn and subseribed to before me
this 26th day of March, 1927.

Louise R. Roms,
Notary Public of New Jersey.

Writ of Certiorari.

(Filed May 27, 1927.)
New JERSEY, s8.:

The State of New Jersey, to KEdward
L. Katzenbach, as Attorney General
(L.s.) of the State of New Jersey, to
Charles R. Baldwin, as Clerk, and
Cecil H. MacMahon, as Judge, of the
First Distriet Court of the City of
Newark.

GREETING :

We being willing for certain reasons to be cer-
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Writ of Certiorari.

made in a certain action brought against The
College of Mecca of Chiropractic, Inc., a body cor-
porate, at the suit of the State Board of Medical
Examiners of New Jersey, in an action for pen-
alty, do hereby command you that you send, under
your seals, to our Justices of the Supreme Court
at Judicature, at Trenton, on the 24th day of May,
instant, the judgment and proceedings aforesaid,
with all things touching and concerning the same,
as fully and entirely as they remain before you,
by whatever names the parties may be called
therein, together with this writ, that we may fur-
ther cause to be done thereupon what of right and
according to law ought to be done.

Wrirness, Winniam S. Gumwmerg, Chief Justice
of our Supreme Court, at Trenton, this 16th day
of May, A. D. Nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

Epwarp KeLLEHER,
Clerk.
J. Raymonp Tirrany,
Attorney,
35 Newark Street,
Hoboken, N. J.

Endorsed:
We allow this writ. Let it be sealed.
For the Court.

TaoMmas W. TRENCHARD,

J. 5. C.
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Return to Writ of Certiorari.

(Filed May 27, 1927.)

I, Charles R. Baldwin, Clerk of the First Dis-
triect Court of the City of Newark, do hereby send
to the Supreme Court of the State of New Jersey,
the judgment, order and all proceedings had be-
fore said Court, together with all papers and other
things touching and concerning the same, as by
the within Writ of Certiorari sealed May 16, 1927,
by the Hon. William S. Gummere, Chief Justice
of the Supreme Court, I am commanded to do, and
I certify that the following are true copies of all
papers, orders, ete., of the said court, and that to-
gether they constitute the entire record of the
proceedings in the above said action.

Signed this 23rd day of May, 1927, and sealed
with the seal of said Court.

Cuarres R. Barpwin,

(Seal) Clerk.

FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF THE CITY OF
NEWARK IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY.

I, Cecil H. MacMahon, Judge of the First Dis-
triect Court of the City of Newark and County of
Kssex and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify
that the aforesaid court is a court of record; that
Charles R. Baldwin, whose name is subseribed to
the proceedings transmitted is the Clerk of the
First Distriet Court of the City of Newark, and
that full faith and credit are due to his official act.

Wirness my hand at Newark, New Jersey, this
19th day of May, A. D. 1927.

Cecin H. MacMasON,
Judge.

10

20

30

40




10

20

30

40

18

Summons.

Essex County, ss.:

The State of New Jersey to any Con-

stable of said County, or to the

[sEAL] Sergeant-at-Arms of the First Dis-
triect Court of the City of Newark:

Summon The College of Mecca of Chiropractic,
Ine., a body corporate, to be and appear before the
I'irst District Court of the City of Newark, at the
City Hall in said City of Newark, in the County of
Kssex and State of New Jersey, on Friday the
25th day of June, nineteen hundred and twenty-
six, at 10:00 o’clock in the forenoon, to answer
unto the State Board of Medical Examiners of
New Jersey, in an action at law, wherein the plain-
tiff demands of the defendant five hundred dol-
lars. Hereof fail not.

Witness, Cecil H. MacMahon, Esquire, Judge
of the First District Court of the City of Newark,
this 16th day of June, nineteen hundred and
twenty-six.

CuarLes R. Bavpwin,
Clerk.
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Complaint.

StaTE Boarp orF Mepican Exam-
INERS OF NEW JERSEY,
Plaintiff,

V8.
CoMPLAINT.

Tae CorLLecE oF MEcca oF CHIRO-
PRACTIC, INC., a body corporate,
Defendant.

StateE or NEw Jersey, )
88
CounTty oF S

ArexaNxpDER MACALISTER, being duly sworn on
his oath, says that he is a member of the State
Board of Medical Examiners of New Jersey,
and that during the month of December, nine-
teen hundred and twenty-five and during the
month of January, nineteen hundred and twenty-
six, at the City of Newark, in the County of Hssex
and State of New Jersey, The College of Mecca
of Chiropractic, Inc., a body corporate, did violate
the provisons of section one of an act entitled ¢“An
act for the licensing of schools and colleges for
the purpose of trainng or qualifyng students to
practice medicine, surgery or any method for the
treatment of disease or any abnormal physical
condition,”” approved March eleventh, one thou-
sand nine hundred and twenty-four, in that the
said The College of Mecca of Chiropractie, Ine.,
a body corporate, did during said months of De-
cember, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, and
January, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, at the
City of Newark, in said County and State, con-
duct a college within this State for the purpose
of training and qualifying its students to practice
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chiropractic, a branch of medicine and surgery,
and a method for the treatment of disease and
abnormal physical conditions, without first secur-
ing from the State Board of Medical Examiners
of New Jersey a license authorizing it so to do,
contrary to and in violation of said section one
of said act and against the form of said statute.

Deponent therefore says that the said The Col-
lege of Mecca of Chiropractie, Ine., a body corpo-
rate, has incurred the penalty of five hundred dol-
lars prescribed by section seven of the above men-
tioned act, and prays that the said defendant may
be summoned to answer unto the State Board of
Medical Examiners of New Jersey and dealt with
according to law.

ALEXANDER MACALISTER.

Sworn and subscribed before me this
15th day of June, 1926.

Linuiaxn Hagrt
Notary Public of New Jersey
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Testimony.

SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF THE CITY
OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY.

New Jersey StaTE BoarD oF
Mebpicar EXAMINERS,
Plaintiffs,
V8.
Tae Mecca CorLeGcE or CHIRO-

PRACTIC, INCORPORATED,
Defendants.

Transeript of Testimony taken in the above en-
titled cause at the hearing held before Cecil Me-
Mahan, Esquire, Judge of the Second District
Court of the City of Newark, on Tuesday, the
seventh day of September, one thousand nine hun-
dred and twenty-six, at ten o’clock in the forenoon.

Appearances:

Grover C. Ricamaw, Esq., for the Plaintiffs.
J. Raymonp Trrrany, HEsq., for the Defen-
dants.

Mr. Richman: If your Honor please, this suit is
a little different in character from the general run
of penalty suits in this court. This is a prosecu-
tion under Chapter 184 of the Laws of 1924. The
suit is instituted by the State Board of Medical
Examiners of New Jersey, under the provisions
of the Act, against The Mecca College of Chiro-
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Testimony.
Frederick William Collins, for Plaintiff—Direct.

practic. The basis of the suit is that the Mecca
College is conducting a school, or college, for the
purpose of training or qualifying students to prac-
tice medicine or surgery, or any of the branches
thereof, without first having secured or obtained
a license from the State Board as provided by
the Act. I have the Statute, if your Honor
wishes

By the Court: Go ahead with the case.

FrepErick  Wrinniam Corrins, sworn for the
plaintiff.

Direct examination by Mr. Richman :

Q. Doctor Collins, where do you reside? A. 16
Gould Avenue, Newark.

Q. What connection, if any, do you have with
The Mecca College of Chiropractic? A. 1 am
dean of that college.

Q. Do you hold any other office? A. Dean and
president.

Q. And president. Is it an incorporated col-
lege? A. Yes, sir.

Q. Under the laws of what State? A. Under
Delaware, and registered in this State.

Mr. Richman: I offer in evidence certi-
fied copy of the certificate of incorporation
in the State of Delaware, and also the cer-
tificate of authority in this State. The cor-
porate name is The College of Mecca of
Chiropractic, Incorporated.
Mr. Tiffany: No objection.
By the Court: Marked P-1.
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Q. What is the character of the college, Doctor
Collins? A. The character of the college is train-
ing students to practice chiropractic.

Q. And where is it located? A. 143 Roseville
Avenue, Newark, New Jersey.

Q. How long has it been in business? A. Since
1909.

Q. Is it in business today? A. Yes, sir.

Q. What subjects are taught there? A.
Anatomy, Physiology, Histology, Pathology,
Chemistry, Hygiene, Urology, Symptomotology,
Naturopathy, theory and practice of Chiropractic.

By the Court: What is chiropractic? A.
Chiropractic is the adjustment of the in-
dividual vertebra by hand to take imping-
ment off the nerve.

Mr. Richman: Approximately how many
students each year? A. Each year, from
about thirty to fifty students each year,
sometimes more and sometimes less.

Q. Does the student receive lectures on those
subjects you mentioned? A. Yes, sir.

Q. Do they get any practical training? A. Yes,
sir.

Q. What nature? A. We have a free clinic there
for ex-service men and crippled children.

Q. The purpose, then, of the college is to train
or qualify students to practice chiropractic? A.
Yes, sir, provided they comply with the laws of
the State in which they are going to practice.

Q. I understand Chiropractic is the practice of
medicine? A. No, sir.

By the Court: What is the object of the
practice of Chiropractic? A. The object is
to remove the pressure from the nerve, so
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that the nerve channels will be able to fune-
tion the organs normally.

Q. You do not use chiropractic unless there’s
some derangement of functions? A. Yes, sir.

Q. And it’s to restore the functioning of organs
that have not been functioning properly that you
use chiropractic? A. Not exactly that way, your
Honor, the purpose is to remove the impingment
from the nerve so that the nerve stimulus will get
to the organs, so that nature can function the
organs normally.

Q. What are the nerves to do with it if nature
does it? A. If the nerves—if a sewer gets stop-
ped up, you have to clear it out. If there is full
nerve force that allows nature to perform and
function the organs normally.

Q. So the object is to restore the organs to a
natural functioning? A. Yes, sir.

By the Court: All right.

Witness: Without the practice of sur-
gery.

Mr. Richman: And it is to enable the stu-
dents who graduate from your college to
treat abnormal physical conditions, is that
right? A. They don’t treat them. They
adjust the spine for the removal of the
cause.

Q. That’s another way of saying that they treat
abnormal physical conditions? A. They don’t
treat physical conditions. They remove the nerve
pressure, and then nature

By the Court: Isn’t it a physical condi-
tion when the vertebrae or some of them are
pressing on nerves, isn’t that a physical
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condition? A. Yes, that’s a physical con-
dition.

Q. Is it an abnormal physical condition? A.
Yes, it is.

Q. It’s to remove that that you train your
students to practice Chiropractic? A. Yes, sir.

Mr. Richman: They pay a tuition, do
they not? A. Yes, sir.

Q. And approximately what? A. Three hun-
dred and sixty dollars for the entire course.

The Court: How long a course? A.
Course three years, six months each.

Q. Kach? A. Three school years of six months
each.

Q. Not for each subject, for all subjects? A.
Covers all subjects necessary to be taught to cover
chiropractic.

Mr. Richman: The school has a Dean,
which is yourself? A. Yes, sir.

Q. Other members of the faculty? A. Yes, sir.

Q. How many? A. We have an average of ten
professors all the time, ten to twelve. Sometimes
a professor resigns, or moves away, and then we
replace him with someone else who is appointed.

Q. When does the school open, and when does it
close? A. We run school generally all the year.
This year we were closed down for the month of
August. The student body asked that we do that,
so we closed down for that month. We are sup-
posed to open today, but I am in Court.

Q. Does the College of Mecca of Chiropractic,
Incorporated, have a license under the provisions
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of Chapter 188 of the Laws of 1920 of New Jersey?
A No, gir.

The Court: 1847

Mr. Richman: Yes.

The Court: You have no license from the
State of New Jersey? A. Only from our
charter, from our incorporation.

Q. I didn’t ask about the charter. I asked if
yvou had any license from the State of New Jer-
sey as a college?

Mr. Tiffany: I object. No license from
the State of New Jersey required. The act
of 1920 under which the prosecution is
brought requires a certificate from the State
Medical Board.

The Court: Have you any certificate from
the State Board of Medical Examiners of
New Jersey, or a license, to conduct your
college? A. No, sir.

Mr. Richman: Have you ever applied for
one? A. No, sir.

Q. Your particular school was open and doing
business during the month of December, 1925, and
the month of January, 19262 A. Yes, we go con-
tinuously. We don’t close up.

Cross-examination by Mr. Tiffany:

Q. Are members of your faculty all licensed to
practice in the State of New Jersey? A. Most of
them, yes, sir.

Q. Does your college give to these students any
certificate that gives them the right to practice in
any State? A. No, sir. We only give them a cer-
tificate or diploma that they have graduated and
taken a course of instruction in our institution.
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Q. What is necessary before they can practice
their profession in this State? A. Have the stu-
dent write in and ask what the qualifications are.

Q. What is necessary on leaving your school
before practicing in A. Must make appli-
cation to the Medical Board.

Q. For what purpose? A. To practice chiro-
practic.

Q. Then what do they do next? A. Go before
the State Board and take an examination and
comply with the State Board requirements.

Q. Then you received your charter in this
State, have you any——

The Court: Did not receive a charter in
this state.

Mr. Tiffany: I beg pardon, we have a
charter in this state.

The Court: I thought they were char-
tered in Delaware?

Mr. Tiffany: We have a charter in New
Jersey, and——

Q. When you received the charter from Dela-
ware, you caused it to be filed thereafter in New
Jersey? A. Yes, sir.

Q. And received a certificate of the right to do
business here? A. Yes.

Q. Have you spent any money in the advertis-
ing of your school since your right to do busi-
ness was given in this state? A. Yes, sir.

Q. For advertising? A. Yes, sir.

Q. Have you purchased any books or litera-
ture? A. Yes, sir.

Q. Can you tell us the amount or value of prop-
erty used in your school, so advertised? A. Yes,
sir. I have a slip here.
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Q. Did you make it up at my request? A. Yes,
sir.

Q. Give us the rough figures. A. Rent and——

Q. I don’t care about rental. I want the prop-
erty owned and being used in school purposes?
A. We have about $8,530 in equipment and books
and

Q. What does that consist of? A. Different
charts, skeletons, osteopathic abnormalities, black-
boards, clinic tables, stereopticon.

Q. What have you spent approximately each
year since 1919 in advertising? A. Our advertis-
ing cost runs about $1,500 to $1,600 a year. That
includes the prospectus.

Q. You spoke of a free clinic for government
men? A. Free clinic for ex-service men of the
late war. It is conducted by us for the benefit
of those soldiers who desire to have our method
of treatment.

Q. Do you, Doctor, in your teachings of chiro-
practic, use dissection? A. No, sir.

Q. Surgery in any of its branches? A. No, sir.

Q. Do you know what the qualifications for a
Class A medical college are? A. Yes, sir.

Q. Where did you obtain the information? A.
American Medical Association bulletin, and from
the prospectuses of the medical colleges them-
selves.

Q. Are some of the requirements for a Class A
medical college not necessary to the teaching of
chiropractic?

Mr. Richman: I object. That does not
seem material in this proceeding.
By the Court: Let him answer.

A. Yes, sir.
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Q. Will you tell us what they are? A. The
same as medical, four years high school and two
years academic. Here’s a little leaflet from the
College which gives the academic requirements.

By the Court: Doesn’t the State Board
of Medical Examiners define what a Class
A College must do?

Mr. Tiffany: I think, sir, the evidence
will show that they never have in this State
by official action. I am not positive on that.
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